Notice of Change of Name of Parish

Hutton Henry and Station Town Parish Council (formerly Hutton Henry Parish Council)

On 18 July 2022, Hutton Henry Parish Council resolved to change the name of the parish from Hutton Henry to Hutton Henry and Station Town, subject to further consultation within the parish.

Following further consultation, the Clerk on behalf of the Parish Council made the request to Durham County Council pursuant to Section 75 of the Local Government Act 1972 to change the name of the parish.

On 7 December 2022 Durham County Council resolved to change the name of the parish to Hutton Henry and Station Town.

Durham County Council gives notice that pursuant to Section 75 of the Local Government Act 1972 that with effect from 1 February 2023 the name of the parish of Hutton Henry is changed to Hutton Henry and Station Town Parish.

Helen Lynch

Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer